Summary of Minutes PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE October 22, 2019 5:15 p.m.

Chairwoman Boyce called the meeting to order at 5:17 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Karla F. Boyce (Chairwoman), Mike Zale (Vice Chair), Frank X.

Allkofer, Sean M. Delehanty, Matthew Terp, James M. Sheppard (RMM), Howard S. Maffucci, Sabrina LaMar, Tony Micciche, Dr. Joe

Carbone (Ex-Officio)

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: Kathleen A. Taylor, Kara C. Halstead, Cynthia W. Kaleh, Joshua

Bauroth, Rachel Barnhart, R. Edwin Wilt, Debbie Drawe

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Michael Molinari (Assistant County Executive), Don Crumb (Special

Counsel), Robert Franklin (CFO), Neha Stowe (Deputy County Attorney), Robert Burns (Public Safety Director), Virginia Verhagen (Central Police Services), Larry Mattle (Probation Administrator), Jennifer Curley (Sheriff's Office), Matthew Van Duzee (Jail

Superintendent), Paul Cimenelli (Sheriff Counsel)

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

<u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>: The minutes of September 24, 2019 were approved as submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

19-0244 - Authorize a Contract with Rochester Institute of Technology Center for Public Safety

Initiatives to Collect and Analyze Data for the Combating Opioid Overdose through

Community-Level Intervention Initiative – County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Zale, SECONDED by Legislator Allkofer.

ADOPTED: 9-0 (Note: Legislator LaMar declared her interest prior to the vote)

19-0245 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety

Committee for the Child Passenger Safety Program (Department of Public Safety) -

County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, SECONDED by Legislator Terp.

ADOPTED: 9-0

19-0246 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and

Emergency Services for the FY2019 State Homeland Security Program - County

Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Terp, SECONDED by Legislator Delehanty.

ADOPTED: 9-0

19-0247 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and

Emergency Services for the FY2019 State Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention

Program - County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Delehanty, SECONDED by Legislator Zale.

ADOPTED: 9-0

19-0248 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Raise the Age Legislation – County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Zale, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Allkofer. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

19-0249 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the County Reentry Task Force Program and Authorize a Contract with Delphi Drug and Alcohol Council, Inc. – County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Terp. ADOPTED: 9-0

19-0252 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and
Emergency Services for the FY2018 Tactical Team Grant Program – County
Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Terp, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. ADOPTED: 9-0

19-0253 - <u>Acceptance of a Grant from New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the FY2018 Explosive Detection Canine Team Grant Program (Development)</u> – County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Delehanty, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Zale. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

19-0254 - Acceptance of a Grant from New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the FY2018 Explosive Detection Canine Team Grant Program (Enhancement) – County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Terp. ADOPTED: 9-0

19-0255 - <u>Authorize a Contract with Securus Technologies, Inc. to Provide Collect Telephone</u> and Tablet Services to the Inmates at the Monroe County Jail and Monroe Correctional Facility – County Executive Cheryl Dinolfo

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Terp. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

OTHER MATTERS

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairwoman Boyce adjourned the meeting at 5:36 p.m.

The next meeting of the Public Safety Committee is scheduled for Monday, November 25, 2019 at 5:30 p.m..

Respectfully Submitted, Jack Moffitt Clerk of the Legislature